RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR VOLKERT, INC. RELATIVE TO
CONTRACT NO. E-03-007-104, WILCOX BOULEVARD
TUNNEL MODIFICATIONS, TO EXPAND THE PROJECT
SCOPE AND FOR DESIGN AND BIDDING, FOR AN
INCREASED AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($125,700.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it
is hereby authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Volkert, Inc. relative to Contract
No. E-03-007-104, Wilcox Boulevard Tunnel Modifications, to expand the project scope and for
design and bidding, for an increased amount of $125,700.00.

ADOPTED: , 2014

/mem



City of Chattanooga

Resolution Request Form
(This form is only required for resolutions requiring expenditure of City funds)

Date: June 23, 2014

Preparer: Fritz Brogdon /)(% Department: Transportation

Brief Description of Purpose for Resolution: Resolution Number (if approved by Council): District 5 and 9
A City Council Action is requested to approve the Change Order No. 1, for Volkert Inc., relative to Contract E-03-007-
104, Wilcox Boulevard Tunnel Modifications, for an increased amount of $125,700.00, which will expand the project
scope and enable the next step of the design and bidding of the tunnel renovation project.

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc. Volkert New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) no
Total project cost $ 330,700.00 Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO) yes
Total City of Chattanooga Portion $ n/a Provide Fund 4016
City Amount Funded $ 205,000.00 Provide Cost Center  K12104
New City Funding Required $ 125,700.00 Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted N/A
City's Match Percentage % N/A Grant Period (if applicable) N/A

List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount(s) Grantor(s)

$

|Agency Grant Number
CFDA Number if known
Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution) |

Approved by:
Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR
Please submit completed form to @budge!. City Attorney and City Finance Officer

Questions? Contact Finance Department . 423.757.5232



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
TRANSPORTATION
DESIGN ENGINEERING DIVISION

Development Resource Center
1250 Market Street, Suite 3000
Chattanooga, TN 37402
Phone: (423) 643-5950

Fax: (423) 643-5951

CHANGE ORDER

Contract No.: E-03-007-104 Change Order No.: 1
Contractor: Volkert Inc. Date: 4/25/2014
Council Res. #'s: 25457
(Attach Copies)
Project Name: Wilcox Boulevard Tunnel Modifications
Purchase Order #
Check Reason for Change Order Contract Days Changed: Qriginal Contract Amount 3 205,000.00
[ Error/Omission Net Change by Previous C.O0.s  §
O Field Condition Revised Completion Date: Contract Amount Prior to this C.0.  § 205,000.00
[ Field Dispute Settlement Total Amount of this C.O. $ 125,700.00
[J Owner Request NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 330,700.00

[J Value Engineering
Other:  Various additions to the contract scope as outlined in CR 3D (attached).

Description / Justification (Add more pages if necessary)

The 2008 through 2010 design of this project was bid but the construction was canceled in 2011. As requested by the City of Chattanooga, the 2014
scope of work for the project was revised. The construction plans and specifications that were completed between 2008 and 2010 wili be revised as
follows:

Lighting design, including alternates evaluated and a test section, joint sealing utilizing an expansion joint material, concrete crack and spall area repair,
tunnel surface existing liner removal, new tunnel surface liner installation (possibly tile or spray-on material), evaluation of Spray-Lock test section for
possible inclusion, pavement evaluation and probable replacement or rubblize and overlay, existing sidewalk to remain with added fencing, update
tunnel approach guardrail, bidding, construction admin, RPR, and record drawings .

The individual line items have been altered as shown on attached CR 3D.

The terms and conditions of this Change Order, including the cost and time contained herein, constitute a full accord and complete satisfaction for all costs and time
of performance related to the work described or referenced herein, including but not limited to, all detay and impact costs for the entire Project resulting from this
Change Order. Except as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

APPROVALS
CONTRACTOR ENGINEER / ARCHITECT
4_. ( ‘Z/ £-12-1Y
Signature Date Signature, S~ — Date
CITY PROJECT MANAGER / ’ CITY ENGINEER
-
%%S—‘ efzs /14 /1 4 /éf LA A~ 6/9 7//‘/
Signatyse?” {  Pate Slgr{éld rp” S~ Dale
7 ADMINISTRATOR OF TRANSPORTATION ¢ CITY FINANCE OFFICER
Signature Date Signature Date
CITY-STD
08/12/05 00602-1



